interest-free. However, as the repayment dates are variable, a fair value cannot be reasonably determined.

Bonds in net investment hedge relationship

As at 31 December 2016, the total amounts in issue under this programme split by currency are USD 1.4 billion (AED 5.14 billion) and Euro 2.4 billion (AED
9.22 billion) as follows:

On 28 April 2014, the Group had entered into multi-currency facilities agreement for EUR 3.15 billion (AED 15.9 billion) with a syndicate of local and
international banks for the purpose of financing the Maroc Telecom's acquisition. Financing consisted of two facilities: Tranche A was a twelve months bridge
loan amounting to EUR 2.1 billion (AED 10.6 billion) at a price of Euribor plus 45 basis points for the first six months increased by 15 basis points in each of
the following three months. Tranche B was a three years term loan amounting to EUR 1.05 billion (AED 5.3 billion) at a price of Euribor plus 87 basis points.
Both these tranches have been settled in June 2014 following issuance of bonds as mentioned below.

Bank borrowings

Bonds

 52

Emirates Telecommunications Group Company PJSC
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016
21. Borrowings (continued)

Nominal Value
Fair

Value
Carrying

Value
2015 2015 2015

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

2.375% US dollar 500 million notes due 2019 3,306,600 3,294,696   3,306,574
3.500% US dollar 500 million notes due 2024 1,837,000 1,859,595   1,815,817

1.750% Euro 1,200 million notes due 2021 4,816,800 4,901,576   4,761,356
2.750% Euro 1,200 million notes due 2026 4,816,800 5,083,169   4,725,030
At 31 December 2015 14,777,200   15,139,036   14,608,777

of which due within 12 months -
of which due after 12 months   14,608,777

Year of maturity Currency Interest rate 2016
AED’000

2015
AED’000

Variable interest borrowings
 Unsecured Bank Loans 2018 EGP Mid Corridor +1.4% - 1,643,573

 Secured Bank Loans 2023  USD LIBOR + 2.9% 956,626 -

 Secured Bank Loans 2023 EGP Lending Corridor
0.5%-0.75% 936,990   -

 Unsecured Vendor Financing 2021 PKR Bill discout rate-
0.7% 345,595 -

 Unsecured Overdrafts 2017  EGP Mid Corridor
+0.75% 574,217   423,672

Secured bank loan 2018 LKR 3M SLIBOR+4% 15,452 188,407
 Secured Bank Loans 2023 PKR 3 moth Kibor+0.25% 944,125 735,000
 Secured Bank Loans 2019  USD 6M LIBOR + 1.6% 68,216 -
 Unsecured Bank Loans 2018  USD 3M Libor + 1.9% 169,901 -

 Secured Bank Overdrafts 2020 PKR  1 month KIBOR +
30BP - 271,950

Fixed interest borrowings
Unsecured bank overdrafts 2017 MAD  10% 2,552,857   2,489,855

 Unsecured Bank Loans 2017  FCFA  4.45% 272,476 -

 Secured Bank Loans 2018  FCFA  4.68% 141,845
 Secured Bank Loans 2018  FCFA  8% 140,432 -
 Secured Other Financing 2017 USD  0% - 53,185
 Secured Bank Loans 2017  EUR 2% - 233,959
Unsecured loans from non-controlling interests 2015 EGP 10% 3,500 8,584
 Secured Bank Loans 2017 0 9.69% - 57,387
 Unsecured Overdrafts 2017  FCFA  7% 162,945 -
Other borrowings
Advances from non-controlling interests N/A USD Interest free 552,027 560,221
Bonds 2019 USD 2.375% 1,830,443   1,827,933
Bonds 2019 USD 2.375% 1,476,128   1,478,641
Bonds 2024 USD 3.500% 1,817,984   1,815,817
Bonds 2021 EUR 1.750% 4,564,684   4,761,356
Bonds 2026 EUR 2.750% 4,528,375   4,725,030
Others Various Various Various 320,448 805,592
Total Borrowings   22,375,266   22,080,162
Reclassified as held for sale (Note 34) (96,626) -
Borrowings from continuing operations   22,278,640   22,080,162

a)‎ Interest rates

2016 2015
Bank borrowings 6.6% 6.0%
Other borrowings 2.6% 2.7%

b)‎ Available facilities ‎

The weighted average interest rate paid during the year on bank and other borrowings is set out below:

Carrying Value
The terms and conditions of the Group’s bank and other borrowings are as follows:

At 31 December 2016, the Group had AED 2,794 million (2015: AED 4,832 million) of undrawn committed borrowing facilities in respect of which
all conditions precedent had been met.

Bonds

Bonds in net investment hedge relationship

 53

Emirates Telecommunications Group Company PJSC
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016

[…]

and supporting Affidavit on 1 April 2016.  The appeal is yet to be heard, as at the end of the reporting period.

The (loss) / gain on disposal is included in the loss for the period from discontinued operations (see note 34).

The following table presents the recognised financial assets and liabilities that are offset, as at 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated statement of financial position when, and only when, there is a
currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities
simultaneously. The criteria of legal enforceable right of set-off should be applicable in the normal course of business, in the event of default and in the event of
insolvency or bankruptcy of the entity and all of the counterparties.

 66

Emirates Telecommunications Group Company PJSC
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016

38. Restatement and reclassification of comparative figures

As previously
reported

Adjustments for a
subsidiary
classified as held
for sale As restated

AED '000 AED '000 AED '000

Revenue 51,737,018 (408,099)   51,328,919
Operating expenses (33,048,845) 475,932 (32,572,913)
Impairment and other losses (995,330) 1,581 (993,749)
Share of results of associates and joint ventures (315,929) - (315,929)
Operating profit before federal royalty 17,376,914 69,414   17,446,328
Federal royalty (6,054,976) (6,054,976)
Operating profit 11,321,938 69,414   11,391,352
Finance and other income 916,078 (34,840) 881,238
Finance and other costs (1,212,177) 28,063 (1,184,114)
Profit before tax 11,025,839 62,637   11,088,476
Taxation (1,277,590) 18,507 (1,259,083)
Profit for the year from continuing operations 9,748,249 81,144   9,829,393

Loss from discontinued operations (237,331) (81,144) (318,475)

Profit for the year 9,510,918 -   9,510,918
Profit attributable to:
The equity holders of the Company 8,262,756 - 8,262,756
Non-controlling interests 1,248,162 - 1,248,162

9,510,918 -   9,510,918

As previously
reported

Alignment of
accounting
policies of

equity
accounted

investee

Adjustments to
balances held with

telecom
administrators

Reversal of
balances payable

to telecom
administrators As restated

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2015 AED '000 AED '000 AED '000 AED '000 AED '000

Non-current assets
Investments in associates and joint ventures 4,648,888 (119,914) 4,528,974
 Current assets
Trade and other receivables 18,215,158 (933,570) 24,346 17,305,934
 Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 32,685,713 (933,570) (393,300) 31,358,843
 Equity
Retained earnings 7,208,883 (119,914) - 417,647 7,506,616

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2014
Non-current assets
Investments in associates and joint ventures 4,969,044 (119,914) 4,849,130
 Current assets
Trade and other receivables 17,318,579 (417,028) 41,560 16,943,111
 Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 30,770,852 (417,028) (376,087) 29,977,737
 Equity
Retained earnings 6,873,841 (119,914) - 417,647 7,171,574

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December
2015

The prior year figures were adjusted for the below items:

1. To conform with current year presentation of the results from discontinued operations.
2. Offset and reversal of balances payable to telecom administrators amounting to AED 934 million and AED 417 million respectively.
3. Alignment of accounting policies of an equity accounted investee with the Group’s accounting policy.

 67

Emirates Telecommunications Group Company PJSC
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016